
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-047494 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095446560 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

CHRISTOPHER L. JONES  )  

4346 Lister Ave ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64130 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 05/01/1981 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 29, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, and 
with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Kevin A. Thomas, caused the death of 
Kevin A. Thomas by shooting him, and defendant is further given notice that should the state 

submit murder in the second degree - felony under Section 565.021.1(2), RSMo, it will be 
based on the death of Kevin A. Thomas as a result of the perpetration of the class B felony 
of Unlawful Use of a Weapon under Section 571.030(9), RSMo, committed by defendant. 

 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
 

 
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
  



State vs. Christopher L. Jones   

 

 
 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 29, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree as charged in 
Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 
committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and through, the 
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 
 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 
of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. 
shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 
 

Count III. Tampering With Physical Evidence (575.100-002Y19755006.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 575.100, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of tampering with physical evidence, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 29, 2018, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant concealed his handgun with the 
purpose to impair its availability in a homicide investigation, an official investigation, and 
thereby obstructed the prosecution of Christopher Jones for the crime of murder. 

 
 

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 



State vs. Christopher L. Jones   

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 
provided by law. 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ P. Benjamin Cox 

  P. Benjamin Cox (#60757) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St., Fl 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3975 
  BCox@jacksongov.org 
 

WITNESSES: 
1.  DET Alane M. Booth, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
2.  DET Duston L. Burnett,    

   
   

   
   

   
   

      
7.  DET Darin K. Penrod, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
8.  DET Aaron C. Riley, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
9.  DET Mark A. Slater, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
10.  Kevin A. Thomas, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   
11.  DET Jeremy D. Wells, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
12.  DET Dawn N. Wilson, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 









 

 



 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-047494 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095446561 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

MARKELL L. PINKINS  )  

5401 E 84th Terr Apt E ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64132 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 09/21/1995 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 29, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, and 
with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Kevin A. Thomas, caused the death of 
Kevin A. Thomas by shooting him, and defendant is further given notice that should the state 
submit murder in the second degree - felony under Section 565.021.1(2), RSMo, it will be 
based on the death of Kevin A. Thomas as a result of the perpetration of the class B felony 
of Unlawful Use of a Weapon under Section 571.030(9), RSMo, committed by defendant. 

 

 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
 

 
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
  



State vs. Markell L. Pinkins   

 

 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about June 29, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree as charged in 
Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 
committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and through, the 
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 
 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 
of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. 
shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ P. Benjamin Cox 

  P. Benjamin Cox (#60757) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St., Fl 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3975 
  BCox@jacksongov.org 
 

WITNESSES: 
1.  DET Alane M. Booth, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
2.  DET Duston L. Burnett,    
3.   Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   



State vs. Markell L. Pinkins   

 

4.   
   

   St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 
64106   

6.  ,    
7.  DET Darin K. Penrod, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
8.  DET Aaron C. Riley, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
9.  DET Mark A. Slater, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
10.  Kevin A. Thomas, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   
11.  DET Jeremy D. Wells, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
12.  DET Dawn N. Wilson, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
 



 

 
 

 

 

 







 



 

 

 



 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-047494 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095446543 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

LEON ARTHUR KIRK DONIPHAN  )  

4900 Walrond Ave ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64130 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 02/24/1985 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Tampering With Physical Evidence In Felony Prosecution (575.100-

001Y20175099.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of   
Section 575.100, RSMo, committed the class E felony of tampering with physical 

evidence, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that 
on or about June 29, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant 
concealed a handgun with the purpose to impair its availability in a homicide investigation, 
an official investigation, and thereby impaired and obstructed the prosecution of Christopher 
Jones for murder. 

 
          The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 



State vs. Leon Arthur Kirk Doniphan   

 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ P. Benjamin Cox 

  P. Benjamin Cox (#60757) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St., Fl 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3975 
  BCox@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
1.  DET Alane M. Booth, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
2.  DET Duston L. Burnett,    
3.   

   
   

   
   

   
      

7.  DET Darin K. Penrod, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
8.  DET Aaron C. Riley, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
9.  DET Mark A. Slater, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
10.  Kevin A. Thomas, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   
11.  DET Jeremy D. Wells, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
12.  DET Dawn N. Wilson, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 







 



 

 

 

 

 




